
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2008 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Land at Scotforth Road, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

 
This meeting has been convened in order to enable the Committee to consider the draft 
brief relating to land at Scotforth Road as requested in Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Minute 23, resolution (2) dated 31st October 2007: “That Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee request that the draft tender brief for the Lawson’s Bridge site appears before 
this committee before the Cabinet makes its decision.”  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Langhorn (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), Susan Bray, 

Ken Brown, Rebekah Gerrard, Mike Greenall, Roger Plumb, Robert Redfern and 
Jude Towers 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Tina Clifford, John Day, Andrew Kay, Bob Roe, Rob Smith, 

Keith Sowden, Morgwn Trolinger and Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 9th January 2008 

 



 

 

CABINET  
 
 
 

Land at Scotforth Road, Lancaster 
22nd January 2008 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To allow Cabinet to consider the tender documents prepared for the site and determine 
whether the site should be marketed with a view to its disposal. 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 

Member  
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
This report is public.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR ARCHER 
 
(1) That cabinet approve the Tender Brief and proposals for marketing of the site 

and receive a further report and presentations on bids submitted in due 
course. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At their meeting in October 2007, Cabinet considered a report on the potential 

disposal of land of Scotforth Road, Lancaster (also known as land adjacent to 
Lawson’s Bridge). 

 
1.2 Cabinet resolved as follows: 

 
“That the site at Scotforth (Lawson’s Bridge) be marketed by way of a Development 
Agreement and that Officers be instructed to draw up a tender brief for approval by 
Cabinet prior to tenders for the land being invited.” 

 
1.3 Subsequently the matter was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

following the call in procedure. The Committee resolved as follows: 
 

“That Overview and Scrutiny Committee request that the draft tender brief for the 
Lawson’s Bridge site appears before this committee before the Cabinet makes its 
decision.” 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



1.4 A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been arranged prior to this 
Cabinet meeting and the views of that Committee will be reported to Cabinet 
members. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Attached to this report is the Tender documentation that has been prepared.  
 
2.2 It is proposed that the land be offered for sale by way of a Development Agreement 

rather than a simple immediate disposal of the land, so that the Council can retain 
some control over the development process. This is in line with the Council’s 
Corporate Property Strategy. 

 
2.3 The tender sets out the way in which the Council would consider the information 

submitted by developers/occupiers by way of a scoring system which reflects the 
Council’s requirements. It should be noted that as tender brief would allow for 
different forms of development, not all the elements of the scoring system would 
necessarily be appropriate 

 
2.4 The documents also propose that once the bids have been shortlisted, 

developers/occupiers should present their proposals to Cabinet so that a final 
selection process can take place. If Cabinet approves a submitted proposal, then 
once a developer/occupier is contracted by signing the development agreement, a 
planning application will need to be submitted and as outlined in the documents, the 
outcome of such an application is critical.  

 
2.5 For information, the dates currently given in the documents as closing dates for the 

submission of bids are estimated and may vary slightly according to marketing 
arrangements. It is unusual for a development agreement to be fully prepared without 
knowing the nature of the development. As a result, therefore, further information will 
need to be included in the documents that would relate to, for example, the 
completion date of any scheme should one be agreed and the staging of payments 
during the development process. Whilst a deposit would be received on the 
submission of tenders, a major payment would be made on the grant of planning 
permission with a final payment upon completion of the development. The details of 
amounts of such payments cannot really be determined until submissions are made 
to the Council. Other aspects of the documents may need to vary depending on the 
nature of the submissions to protect the Council’s position. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The proposals within this report will have been considered by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee prior to the meeting of this Cabinet. 
 
3.2 The principles of disposal have also been considered both by Cabinet and the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee which has resulted in the preparation of this 
report. 

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Option 1 – to approve the tender documents and allow the marketing of the land to 

proceed. This option would enable the Council to receive a capital receipt for land 
that currently has no alternative, operational use for the Council. This would be in line 
with the initial resolution of Cabinet. There remains a major risk however that whilst 
the site could be marketed, the value would be dependent on the grant of planning 

Page 2



permission. The tender details recognise that the grant of planning permission for this 
site is by no means straight forward and there is therefore a risk that a major receipt 
may not be forthcoming. In terms of timing, whilst the Council is anticipating a receipt 
in 2008/09, then subject to an early resolution over the choice over a 
developer/occupier, it could be anticipated that a receipt may be expected in the final 
quarter of the 2008/09 financial year. Delays in this process would affect the 
Council’s funding of the capital programme as indicated in the Financial Implications 
below. 

 
4.2 Option 2 – not to approve the tender documents. This option would not offer the 

Council an opportunity to obtain a capital receipt for land that currently has no 
operational use. The Council’s land would remain for small scale grazing in the 
immediate future. 

 
 
5.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1 Option 1 is the preferred option. This would allow the Council an opportunity to obtain 

a capital receipt for land that currently has no operational use, provided that a 
suitable planning permission is forthcoming. 

 
 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
There is no direct relationship to the policy framework. However, the Corporate Plan does 
place a priority on the capital receipts programme at KPI 1.4.  
 
In addition the Corporate Property Strategy identifies the need to use the Council’s assets to 
meet the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
CON
[...]
al Plan and 
would require a number of detailed tests to be passed before any support could be 
given in planning terms for any form of development.  The City Council is currently 
preparing its Local Development Framework and proposals for alternative uses for 
the site could practically be considered in the Land Allocations Development Plan 
Document which is in the course of preparation. .   
 
The current Local Plan and the core strategy of the new Local Development 
Framework both reflect national and regional policy in relation to development.  In 
essence, development can be considered if: 
 
• This can accommodate demonstrable need 
 
• The proposal is well related to public transport  
 
• The proposal is related to existing (or proposed) residential areas 
 
• The site can pass a sequential test to demonstrate that it is the most suitable  
              site in the urban area for the use proposed. 
 
These tests are designed to encourage sustainable development. 

Page 6



 3

 
Whilst there would be a general expectation that the future of the site should be 
considered through the Local Development Framework potential purchasers are able 
to consider the option of handling the planning process through the departure 
procedures. General planning advice has been given to interested parties which 
makes it clear that the development of this site would be a departure and would 
involve complex considerations placing the onus on applicants to prove that there 
was a) a clearly identified need in this location, and b) that it would be sustainable 
and the only alternative after assessing other sites in the area. 
 
 
Tendering/offer process 
 
The offer for the site should confirm that the operators/developers will, after obtaining 
the necessary planning permissions, undertake development that is in accordance 
with the planning permission granted. The City Council will grant the developer a 
licence to undertake the development on the site, with the freeho
[...]
Seller’s Solicitors or Agents notifying 
him of the Seller’s acceptance of his Tender 

3.5 ‘the Notification Date’ means the date on or before which the Seller’s 
Solicitors or Agents will despatch to the Buyer (if any) a Letter of Acceptance 

3.6 ‘the Property’ means the freehold land (more particularly described in the 
annexed Special Conditions) briefly known as 2.108 hectares of land at 
Scotforth Road, Lancaster. 

3.7 ‘the Seller’ means LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL or the present legal and 
absolute beneficial owner of the Property 

3.8 ‘the Special Conditions’ means the form of special conditions annexed 
3.9 ‘Tender’ means an offer to purchase the option in the Property made in 

accordance with these conditions of tender and the Special Conditions 
3.10 ‘the Tender Date’ means Monday 31st March, 2008 (i.e. the date before 12 

noon on which  any Tender must be received at the Seller’s Solicitors or 
Agents offices 

Page 9



 6

3.11 ‘Tender Form’ means the tender form at the end of the Special Conditions 
3.12 ‘Tenderer’ means a person who submits a Tender for the Property 
3.13 words importing one gender shall be construed as importing any other gender 
3.14 words importing the singular shall be construed as importing the plural and 

vice versa 
3.15 words importing persons shall be construed as importing a corporate body 

and/or a partnership and vice versa 
3.16 save where the context otherwise requires all obligations given or undertaken 

by more than one person in the same capacity are given or undertaken by 
them jointly and severally 

3.17 the clause headings do not form part of these conditions of tender and shall 
not be taken into account in their construction or interpretation 

3.18 unless otherwise stated any reference to a numbered condition in these 
conditions of tender means the condition in these conditions of tender which 
is so numbered and any reference to a numbered clause or a paragraph or a 
schedule in the Special Conditions mea

Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  17TH JANUARY 2008
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Stuart Langhorn (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), 
Susan Bray, Ken Brown, Rebekah Gerrard, Roger Plumb and Jude Towers 

 Shirley Burns (substitute for Mike Greenall) and Tina Clifford (substitute for 
Robert Redfern) 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
 Councillor Mike Greenall and Robert Redfern 
   
 Also present: Councillors Roger Mace, Tony Johnson, Evelyn Archer, David 

Kerr, John Gilbert, Sheila Denwood,  and Jane Fletcher 
 
Members of the public 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Graham Cox 

James Doble 
Liz Bateson 

Head of Property Services 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

35 LAND AT SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public and Cabinet Members and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed during the meeting.  The Chairman explained that the 
meeting had been convened to discuss the disposal brief and that any comments should 
be limited to this issue. 
 
The Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) introduced the report on Land at 
Scotforth Road and explained that following a request from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 31st October 2007, the Committee had the opportunity to 
comment on the draft tender brief before its consideration at Cabinet on 22nd January 
2008. 
 
The Head of Property Services explained that the documents did not specify a particular 
use for the land and Cabinet would be making a decision as to whether to market the land 
in general terms. 
 
The Chairman invited questions from Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Questions were asked regarding the estimated value of the site, the advertising process 
and possible cost, the covenant on the neighbouring land, score sheet criteria and the 
impact assessment.  Clarification was sought regarding compliance with sustainability 
criteria, the example date, the possibility of retaining the wooded area, and the possibility 
of not having to accept the highest bid. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17TH JANUARY 2008

 
In response Officers confirmed that it was considered best practice to offer for sale assets 
that the council no longer required to deliver its agreed corporate priorities.  Officers 
confirmed that the value of the site had been estimated on the basis of a food store but 
that this would vary depending on the type of development that took place.  It was 
reported that the original report was couched in the terms of a possible food store 
development as the council had originally been approached by a food store.  Officers 
confirmed that the site would be advertised in the property press and local press but 
would not be targeted at a particular sector.  With regard to the score sheet criteria, 
officers confirmed that this would be adapted for different uses once the type of 
development was known.  The development agreement would also be adapted when the 
successful bid was identified and would be a means to ensure the developer adhered to 
the agreed criteria.  
 
Officers confirmed that it would be possible to remove the wooded area from the area to 
be sold although this might remove the flexibility to understand how developers would 
incorporate these features in their bids.  Officers confirmed that if the site went out to 
tender and Cabinet decided none of the proposals met the criteria, a decision could be 
made not to sell the land.  Officers confirmed that any decision which Cabinet made would 
need to clarify the reasons for that decision. 
 
Questions were asked regarding alternative asset sales and Members were advised that 
the 5 year capital programme was reviewed annually as part of the budget process and 
took account of possible funding streams including grants, borrowing and donations.   
 
Concern was raised that the Budget and Performance Panel had not reviewed the 
robustness of the capital programme as recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 31st October 2007.  It was reported that this would be 
considered by the Panel at its next meeting in accordance with the agreed work schedule. 
 
Questions were raised as to how soon any development would be completed and why the 
sale of the freehold rather than leasehold was proposed.  Officers confirmed that it would 
be possible for a long lease to be offered although housing developers preferred to 
purchase the freehold.  Whilst it was not possible to estimate a completion date, Officers 
confirmed that it was not unusual to measure such developments in years.  It was noted 
that there was no provision for inflation if a number of years elapsed between tender 
approval and final payment. 
 
The Chairman invited other Members present to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Denwood, Ward Councillor for Scotforth West expressed concern that the land 
was used as a dumping ground.   
 
The Chairman read out a letter from Councillor Kirkman, Ward Councillor for Scotforth 
East, who expressed concern at the potential for increased traffic, noise and pollution 
arising from any development on the site, and her support for the ‘town green status.’ 
 
The Chairman invited members of the public to address the Committee. 
 
Comments were raised regarding the capital programme, the sale of alternative council 
assets, the covenant on the adjacent land and the suggested artificial distinction between 
asset management and planning.  Comments were made regarding the strength of feeling 
against development and the importance of green space.  Reference was made to the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17TH JANUARY 2008

 
criteria and weighting, community strategy, the woodland area and concerns regarding the 
sustainability of the budget management. 
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the public for their comments and 
confirmed that the Committee would now debate the issue. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Heath and seconded by Councillor Towers: 
 
“That Cabinet be requested to support option 2, not to approve tender documents, and the 
potential use of the land should be established through the Local Development 
Framework with a development brief drawn up prior to the marketing of the land to enable 
proper public consultation and scrutiny of any proposed change in use to take place.  This 
would give Cabinet an agreed policy framework within which to operate and enable 
alternative funding proposals to be properly considered.”   
 
Members debated the recommendation.   
 
Upon being put to the vote 3 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 6 against 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Langhorn and seconded by Councillor Bray: 
 
“That the Minutes and comments made at the meeting be forwarded to Cabinet.” 
 
Councillor Heath proposed the following amendment: 
 

(a) “That community woodland containing the footpath adjacent to the southern 
boundary of Rays Drive should be deleted from the area that is proposed to be 
sold in order to protect it for reasons of visual amenity, biodiversity conservation 
and public access and connectivity to other paths in the area.” 

(b) That the Council will retain a narrow ransom strip to the south and this will be 
clarified in the tender documents.” 

 
The proposer and seconder indicated that they would be willing to second the proposed 
amendment with the addition of ‘and to include the footpath as a public right of way’ at the 
end of the first proposed amendment. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Heath and seconded by Councillor Langhorn: 
 

(1) “That community woodland containing the footpath adjacent to the southern 
boundary of Rays Drive should be deleted from the area that is proposed to be 
sold in order to protect it for reasons of visual amenity, biodiversity conservation 
and public access and connectivity to other paths in the area and to include the 
footpath as a public right of way.” 

(2) That the Council will retain a narrow ransom strip to the south and this will be 
clarified in the tender documents.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposal and 3 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
The Chairman requested the Committee to identify any comments to be forwarded to 
Cabinet.  It was agreed to highlight the importance of public involvement, to note the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17TH JANUARY 2008

 
comment from the floor regarding links to the community strategy, to inform Cabinet that 
the trees were originally planted for Ethiopia.  It was agreed that Cabinet be made aware 
of concerns regarding the adequacy of the fence around the pond area in view of its 
proximity to the west coast mainline.  Consideration should be given to adjusting the score 
sheet to put more emphasis on visual impact and that Cabinet note the area is a gateway 
to Lancaster.  Score sheet should include biodiversity and sustainable landscaping.  The 
impact assessment should highlight energy use and lighting spillage. 
 
Members were then asked to vote on the substantive motion: 
  
(1) “That the Minutes and comments made at this meeting be forwarded to Cabinet.” 
(2) “That community woodland containing the footpath adjacent to the southern 

boundary of Rays Drive should be deleted from the area that is proposed to be 
sold in order to protect it for reasons of visual amenity, biodiversity conservation 
and public access and connectivity to other paths in the area and to include the 
footpath as a public right of way.” 

(3) That the Council will retain a narrow ransom strip to the south and this will be 
clarified in the tender documents.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposal 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Minutes and comments made at this meeting be forwarded to Cabinet. 
(2) That community woodland containing the footpath adjacent to the southern 

boundary of Rays Drive should be deleted from the area that is proposed to be 
sold in order to protect it for reasons of visual amenity, biodiversity conservation 
and public access and connectivity to other paths in the area and to include the 
footpath as a public right of way. 

(3) That the Council will retain a narrow ransom strip to the south and this will be 
clarified in the tender documents. 

 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.49 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


